Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents (note 3)  1,055,563  946,894  1,135,539  1,007,783
Restricted cash (note 4)  11,309  19,582  11,309  19,582

Financial liabilities
Loans and financing (note 11)  2,695,159  2,333,627  2,765,214  2,408,867

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for floating rate instruments
Based on the balance of indebtedness, the schedule of disbursements and the interest rates of
loans and financing and assets, a sensitivity analysis is presented of how much would have
increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss for the year according to the amounts shown
below. The current scenario consists of interest rate stability, with no fluctuation. Scenario 1 is
the most probable scenario for interest rates on the date of  the individual and consolidated
interim financial statements, with a 5% variation in interest rates. Scenario 2 corresponds to the
scenario considered possible, with a 15% change in rates. Scenario Three consists of the remote
scenario, with a 25% change in rates. The effects are presented as appreciation and depreciation
of rates according to the following tables:

Jalles Machado S.A.
Interim Financial Information as of

December 31, 2024

65

Interest rate risk on financial assets and liabilities - appreciation of rates – Company
   12/31/2024

   Current scenario  Scenario 1  Scenario 2  Scenario 3
Instrument Value  Risk  %  Value  %  Value  %  Value  %  Value
Financial assets
Financial investments   CDI  12.15%  128,251  12.76%  134,664  13.97%  147,490  15.19%  160,314
Restricted cash 1.055.563  CDI  12.15%  1,374  12.76%  1,443  13.97%  1,580  15.19%  1,717
Financial liabilities 11.309
Finame (Government Agency for Machinery and
Equipment Financing)/Finem/Agricultural costing (31.963)  TLP  9.83%  (3,141)  10.17%  (3,251)  10.86%  (3,470)  11.54%  (3,689)
Multilateral/Working capital/Capital
Markets/Agricultural costing (320.489)   CDI  14.19%  (45,489)  14.81%  (47,471)  16.05%  (51,436)  17.29%  (55,401)

Capital market (2.311.375)
IPCA (Extended
Consumer Price)  11.27%  (260,399)  11.52%  (266,370)  12.04%  (278,313)  12.56%  (290,256)

Finem / FCO (7.117)   TX. JRSVAR  8.39%  (597)  8.64%  (615)  9.14%  (651)  9.65%  (687)
Multilateral / Working Capital (24.215)   LIBOR 6m  7.77%  (1,882)  7.99%  (1,935)  8.43%  (2,042)  8.87%  (2.148)
Net finance income (costs)   (181,883)   (183,535)   (186,842)   (190,150)
Impact on profit or loss and equity (variation)   (1,652)   (4,959)   (8,267)

Jalles Machado S.A.
Interim Financial Information as of

December 31, 2024

66

Interest rate risk on financial assets and liabilities - Depreciation of rates - Company

   12/31/2024
   Current scenario  Scenario 1  Scenario 2  Scenario 3

Instrument Value  Risk  %  Value  %  Value  %  Value  %  Value
Financial assets
Financial investments 1.055.563  CDI  12.15%  128,251  11.54%  121,838  10.33%  109,012  9.11%  96,188
Restricted cash 11.309  CDI  12.15%  1,374  11.54%  1,305  10.33%  1,168  9.11%  1,031
Financial liabilities
Finame (Government Agency for Machinery and
Equipment Financing)/Finem/Agricultural costing (31.963)  TLP  9.83%  (3,141)  9.48%  (3,031)  8.80%  (2,812)  8.11%  (2,593)
Multilateral/Working capital/Capital
Markets/Agricultural costing (320.489)  CDI  14.19%  (45,489)  13.58%  (43,507)  12.34%  (39,542)  11.10%  (35,577)

Capital market (2.311.375)
IPCA (Extended
Consumer Price)  11.27%  (260,399)  11.01%  (254,428)  10.49%  (242,485)  9.97%  (230,542)

Finem / FCO (7.117)  TX. JRSVAR  8.39%  (597)  8.14%  (579)  7.63%  (543)  7.13%  (507)
Multilateral / Working Capital (24.215)  LIBOR 6m  7.77%  (1,882)  7.55%  (1,829)  7.11%  (1,722)  6.67%  (1,616)
Net finance income (costs)   (181,883)   (180,231)   (176,924)   (173,616)
Impact on profit or loss and equity (variation)   1,652   4,959   8,267

Jalles Machado S.A.
Interim Financial Information as of

December 31, 2024

67

Interest rate risk on financial assets and liabilities - appreciation of rates - Consolidated

   12/31/2024

   Current scenario  Scenario 1  Scenario 2  Scenario 3
Instrument Value  Risk  %  Value  %  Value  %  Value  %  Value
Financial assets
Financial investments 1.135.539  CDI  12.15%  137,968  12.76%  144,866  13.97%  158,663  15.19%  172,460
Restricted cash 11.309  CDI  12.15%  1,374  12.76%  1,443  13.97%  1,580  15.19%  1,717
Financial liabilities

BNDES/Finame/Leasing/CDC (6.609)
SELIC (Central Bank
Overnight Rate)  17.95%  (1,186)  18.59%  (1,229)  19.88%  (1,314)  21.16%  (1,399)

Finame (Government Agency for Machinery and
Equipment Financing) /Finem/Agricultural costing (95.409)  TLP  11.91%  (11,362)  12.26%  (11,695)  12.96%  (12,362)  13.66%  (13,029)
Multilateral/Working capital/Capital
Markets/Agricultural costing (320.489)  CDI  14.19%  (45,489)  14.81%  (47,471)  16.05%  (51,436)  17.29%  (55,401)

Capital market (2.311.375)
IPCA (Extended
Consumer Price)  11.27%  (260,399)  11.52%  (266,370)  12.04%  (278,313)  12.56%  (290,256)

Finem / FCO (7.117)  TX. JRSVAR  8.39%  (597)  8.64%  (615)  9.14%  (651)  9.65%  (687)
Multilateral / Working Capital (24.215)  LIBOR 6m  7.77%  (1,882)  7.99%  (1,935)  8.43%  (2,042)  8.87%  (2,148)
Net finance income (costs)   (181,573)   (183,006)   (185,875)   (188,743)
Impact on profit or loss and equity (variation)   (1,433)   (4,302)   (7,170)

Jalles Machado S.A.
Interim Financial Information as of

December 31, 2024

68

Interest rate risk on financial assets and liabilities - depreciation of rates - Consolidated

   12/31/2024

   Current scenario  Scenario 1  Scenario 2  Scenario 3
Instrument Value  Risk  %  Value  %  Value  %  Value  %  Value
Financial assets
Financial investments 1.135.539  CDI  12.15%  137,968  11.54%  131,070  10.33%  117,273  9.11%  103,476
Restricted cash 11.309  CDI  12.15%  1,374  11.54%  1,305  10.33%  1,168  9.11%  1,031
Financial liabilities

BNDES/Finame/Leasing/CDC (6.609)
SELIC (Central Bank
Overnight Rate)  17.95%  (1,186)  17.30%  (1,143)  16.01%  (1,058)  14.73%  (973)

Finame (Government Agency for Machinery and
Equipment Financing)/Finem/Agricultural costing (95.409)  TLP  11.91%  (11,362)  11.56%  (11,029)  10.86%  (10,362)  10.16%  (9,695)
Multilateral/Working capital/Capital
Markets/Agricultural costing (320.489)  CDI  14.19%  (45,489)  13.58%  (43,507)  12.34%  (39,542)  11.10%  (35,577)

Capital market (2.311.375)
IPCA (Extended
Consumer Price)  11.27%  (260,399)  11.01%  (254,428)  10.49%  (242,485)  9.97%  (230,542)

Finem / FCO (7.117)  TX. JRSVAR  8.39%  (597)  8.14%  (579)  7.63%  (543)  7.13%  (507)
Multilateral / Working Capital (24.215)  LIBOR 6m  7.77%  (1,882)  7.55%  (1,829)  7.11%  (1,722)  6.67%  (1,616)
Net finance income (costs)   (181,573)   (180,140)   (177,271)   (174,403)
Impact on profit or loss and equity (variation)   1,433   4,302   7,170

Jalles Machado S.A.
Interim Financial Information as of

December 31, 2024

69

(v) Currency risk
The Company and its subsidiaries are subject to currency risk (US dollar) on account of
borrowings in a currency other than the functional currency.

[…]

The sensitivity analysis is determined according to the exposure of loans and financing to
monetary fluctuations in the US dollar. The Company presents three scenarios with an increase
and decrease of 5%, 10% and 15% in the risk variable taken into consideration. We present
below the possible impacts of the amount of the increase (decrease) in equity and profit or loss
for the year according to the related amounts. These scenarios may generate impact on the
Company's future results and/or cash flows, as described below:

• Scenario I: 5% fluctuation in the main risk factor of the financial instrument in relation to
the level verified in the probable scenario;

• Scenario II: 10% fluctuation in the main risk factor of the financial instrument in relation to
the level verified in the probable scenario; and

• Scenario III: 15% fluctuation in the main risk factor of the financial instrument in relation to
the level verified in the probable scenario.

   Company and Consolidated
Scenarios   Increase (R$)  Decrease (R$)
  USD  R$  Scenario 1  Scenario 2  Scenario 3  Scenario 1  Scenario 2  Scenario 3
Financial instruments
Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents  3,592  22,243  1,112  2,224  3,336  (1,112)  (2,224)  (3,336)
Accounts receivable  7,851  48,613  2,431  4,862  7,293  (2,431)  (4,862)  (7,293)
Liabilities
Loans and financing  (12,743)  (78,911)  (3,945)  (7,890)  (11,835)  3,945  7,890  11,835
Impact on profit or loss
and equity   (402)  (804)  (1,206)  402  804  1,206

(vi) Commodity price risk

Following the risk management policy approved by the Board of Directors, the Company makes
use of commodity derivatives  seeking to minimize the volatility in profit or loss caused by
natural fluctuations in commodity prices. Accordingly, the Company works by setting the prices
of products and performs the accounting recognition of assets and liabilities, rights and

Jalles Machado S.A.
Interim Financial Information as of

December 31, 2024

70

obligations at fair value, valued according to the quotation of commodity prices  on the National
and International Exchanges (BM&F, ICE/NYBOT) and indexes disclosed by CEPEA/ESALQ.